24 140th Annual Report, 2023

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Adoption of new accounting standards and disclosure of accounting policies (continued)

the expected credit loss model (ECL) for impairment will not apply. Common shares continue to be classified as
FVTPL under IFRS 9, which aligns with the classification under IAS 39. Other loans and receivables will continue
to be reported at amortized cost with the application of an ECL impairment provision. At the date of transition
and annual reporting, the Company does not hold any hedge instruments and therefore changes in hedge account-
ing under IFRS 9 are not applicable.

The following table identifies the Company’s financial instrument classifications under IFRS 9, the previous clas-
sification under IAS 39, and the impact on cash and cash equivalents and investments. A reconciliation between
the carrying amounts under IAS 39 as at December 31, 2021 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at January
1, 2022 is as follows:

IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Classification Carrying Amount Reclassifications Carrying Amount

Cash and cash equivalents Amortized Cost Amortized Cost $ 20,934 $ - $ 20,934

AFS 1,200 (1,200) -

Short-term investments FVTPL FVTPL - 1,200 1,200

AFS FVOCI 274,172 (274,172) -

Bonds and debentures FVTPL FVTPL - 274,172 274,172

Bonds and debentures Amortized Cost Amortized Cost 1,346 - 1,346

AFS FVOCI 3,883 (3,883) -

Preferred shares FVTPL FVTPL - 3,883 3,883

Common shares AFS FVTPL FVTPL 91,114 - 91,114

Loans and receivables Amortized Cost Amortized Cost 5,143 - 5,143

Total cash and cash equivalents and investments $ 397,792 $ - $ 397,792

The Company’s classification and measurement of financial instruments is detailed in note 5.

II. Changes to presentation and disclosure
The transition to IFRS 9 has resulted in the movement of the recognition of unrealized gains and losses on debt and
preferred equity investments from OCI to net income. Due to the increase in investments designated as FVTPL
under IFRS 9, the Company expects additional volatility in net income. Unrealized gains (losses) on investments
of $18,706 (($31,247) at December 31, 2022) were recognized in net income.